

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 03-C-3904
)	
KEVIN TRUDEAU,)	Honorable Robert W. Gettleman
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT KEVIN TRUDEAU'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE FTC'S MOTION
TO HOLD DEFENDANT TRUDEAU IN CONTEMPT FOR VIOLATING THE JUNE 2,
2010 ORDER, INCARCERATE HIM, AND ORDER HIM TO PROVIDE AN
ACCOUNTING OF AND TURNOVER ASSETS**

Kimball R. Anderson (kanderson@winston.com)
Thomas L. Kirsch II (tkirsch@winston.com)
Katherine E. Croswell (kcroswell@winston.com)
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Telephone: 312-558-5600
Facsimile: 312-558-5700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

A. While Trudeau Has Taken Steps To Satisfy The Judgment, The FTC Has Refused To Work With Him. 2

B. Trudeau Does Not Own Or Control Numerous Business Entities, Nor Does He Use “Nominees” To Hide Any Alleged Ownership Or Control. 4

1. Trudeau Does Not Own Or Control Multiple Entities..... 4

2. The FTC’s Own Documents—And Elementary Principles Of Corporate Finance— Prove That The FTC’s Cash Flow Assertion Is Entirely Misleading. 8

3. Trudeau Did Not Dissipate Assets Through Entities He Neither Owns Nor Controls, Nor Does Trudeau Use Corporate Assets To Pay His Personal Expenses. 9

4. The Real And Personal Property That The FTC Argues Is Available To Pay The Judgment Is Not Owned By Trudeau, But By Entities That He Does Not Own Or Control. 11

5. Trudeau Has Not Transferred Funds To His Wife Or Overseas To Dissipate Assets. 12

6. Trudeau Did Not Use A Casino To Conceal His Assets. 12

III. ARGUMENT..... 13

A. Legal Standard..... 13

B. The FTC Has Failed To Prove Prima Facie Contempt. 15

C. Trudeau Presently Is Unable To Pay The \$37.6 Million Judgment Against Him. 16

D. Trudeau May Not Use, Nor May the FTC Seize, Corporate Assets For A Personal Judgment. 17

E. Incarceration Of Trudeau Is An Inappropriate Remedy Under The Law. 19

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>APS Sports Collectibles, Inc. v. Sports Time, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Boatmen’s Nat. Bank of St. Louis v. Smith</i> , 706 F. Supp. 30 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	18
<i>Breneisen v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	14
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , 579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009)	13, 14
<i>Goluba v. School District of Ripon</i> , 45 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911).....	17
<i>Hicks v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988).....	17
<i>In re Denton</i> , 203 F.3d 834, 2000 WL 107376 (10th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>In re Meyers</i> , 616 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>In re Resource Tech.</i> , 624 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	17
<i>J. J. McCaskill Co. v. U.S.</i> , 216 U.S. 504 (1910).....	17
<i>Meadoworks, LLC v. Crone</i> , No. 07-cv-659, 2009 WL 1360335 (S.D.W.Va. May 14, 2009)	19
<i>NASCO, Inc. v. Calcasieu Television & Radio, Inc.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 115 (W.D. La. 1984).....	19

<i>Prima Tek II, L.L.C. v Klerk’s Plastic Indus., B.V.</i> , 525 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Rand v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Sea-Land Services, Inc. v. The Pepper Source</i> , 941 F.2d 519 (7th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>SEC v. Custable</i> , 94 C 3755, 1999 WL 92260 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 11, 1999).....	14, 19
<i>SEC v. Simpson</i> , 885 F.2d 390 (7th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....	17, 20
<i>Sullivan v. General Plumbing, Inc.</i> , No. 06 C 2464, 2007 WL 1030236 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	1
<i>U.S. v. Lippitt</i> , 180 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>U.S. v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983).....	14, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Conces</i> , 507 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2007)	19
STATUTES	
750 ILCS 65/5.....	12, 13
740 ILCS 160/1.....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Illinois Rule of Professional Conduct 3.7	1
Illinois Rule of Professional Conduct 8.3	10
Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct 8.4	10
Northern District of Illinois Local Rule 83.50.....	1
